Government encouraged specialized craftsmen who made toys, masks and household 

articles of all kinds.7 Similarly, Eastern Nigerian Development Corporation revealed that 

by 1960, the total investment in industry in Eastern Nigeria which the Niger Delta 

remained a critical part of was well over Sixty Five Million Pounds (65,000,000) with 

more than three hundred (300) industrial units registered in the region.8 Suffice it to say 

that federal government introduced incentives; drew a number of investments into the 

Niger Delta region. Amongst the key developmental projects introduced were the